3. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

4100

Gouvernement du Québec

Election Act (R.S.Q., c. E-3.3)

Tie vote (new election notice)

— Amendments

In accordance with section 550 of the Election Act, the Committee of the National Assembly has approved without modification, on December 20, 2000, the "Regulation to amend the Tie Vote (New Election Notice) Regulation" which had been submitted to it by the Chief Electoral Officer of Québec.

PIERRE DUCHESNE, Secretary General of the National Assembly

In accordance with the third paragraph of section 550 of the Election Act, the Chief Electoral Officer of Québec hereby publishes the "Regulation to amend the Tie Vote (New Election Notice) Regulation", which he has drafted in function of sections 550 and 394 of the Election Act which was approved without modification by the Committee on the National Assembly, on December 20, 2000.

The present regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du Québec.

MARCEL BLANCHET, Chief Electoral Officer of Québec

Regulation to amend the Tie Vote (New Election Notice) Regulation*

Election Act (R.S.Q., c. E-3.3, ss. 394 and 550; 1999, c. 15)

- **1.** The Tie Vote (New Election Notice) Regulation is amended by substituting the following for the reference to the Election Act preceding the heading of Division I: "(R.S.Q., c. E-3.3, ss. 394 and 550)".
- **2.** The following is substituted for Form 40:

^{*} The Tie Vote (New Election Notice) Regulation was approved by the Committee on the National Assembly on 23 March 1989 (1989, *G.O.* 2, 1566) and has not been amended since that date.

"FORM 40

Election Act (R.S.Q., c. E-3.3, s. 394)

NOTICE OF A NEW ELECTION ON ACCOUNT OF A TIE VOTE

Electoral Division:

WHEREAS in the election held on the day of, 20 i was declared following a judge's decision on the day of shall be held.	n the said electoral division a tie vote, 20, a new election
THEREFORE, notice is hereby given to the electors in the electoral division of _	that:
1. a new period for filing nomination papers is open and any person wishing must file a duly completed nomination paper with my office no later than 2:00 the day of the judge's decision, namely, Monday, the day of	p.m. on the second Monday following
2. if necessary, polling will take place on the second Monday that follows,, 20, from a.m. to p.m.	namely, Monday, the day of
Signed at, on, 20	
	Returning Officer

3. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

4094

Gouvernement du Québec

Election Act (R.S.Q., c. E-3.3)

Voting

— Amendments

In accordance with section 550 of the Election Act, the Committee of the National Assembly has approved without modification, on December 20, 2000, the "Regulation to amend the Voting Regulation" which had been submitted to it by the Chief Electoral Officer of Québec.

PIERRE DUCHESNE, Secretary General of the National Assembly In accordance with the third paragraph of section 550 of the Election Act, the Chief Electoral Officer of Québec hereby publishes the "Regulation to amend the Voting Regulation", which he has drafted in function of sections 550, 331, 338 to 340, 348 and 350 of the Election Act which was approved without modification by the Committee on the National Assembly, on December 20, 2000.

The present regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du Québec.

MARCEL BLANCHET, Chief Electoral Officer of Québec